

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

WALT DISNEY PARKS AND
RESORTS U.S., INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RONALD DESANTIS, in his official
capacity as Governor of Florida, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-163-AW-MJF

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF WALT DISNEY
PARKS AND RESORTS U.S., INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. The First Amendment prohibits the government from retaliating against a speaker as Defendants allegedly retaliated against Disney.	10
1. The central purpose of the First Amendment is to promote robust public discourse and the free flow of information.	10
2. The First Amendment’s clearest command is that the government cannot regulate speech based on disapproval of a specific viewpoint.	12
II. Courts can and do invalidate laws motivated by impermissible animus regardless of whether that motive is apparent on the face of the law.	14
1. It is well-settled that state action retaliating against specific speakers for their protected speech is invalid under the First Amendment.	16
2. Courts regularly assess the motive of legislators.	19
III. In order to protect constitutionally mandated First Amendment interests, the Court should acknowledge that Plaintiffs have established a prima facie case of retaliation against their protected speech.	22
IV. This Court should not permit admittedly pretextual justifications to defang the First Amendment.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	12
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	7
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	18
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	11
<i>Dream Defenders v. DeSantis</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	21, 22
<i>El Día v. Rossello</i> , 165 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	10, 12
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	1, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ga. Ass’n of Educators v. Gwinnett Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 856 F.2d 142 (11th Cir. 1988)	17, 18
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	11
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	19
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	12
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	16
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10
<i>McMahon v. City of Panama City Beach</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	13
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	10
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>N. Miss. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 792 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	1, 10
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	8
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	9
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla.</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	10
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	10
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	18, 28
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	19
<i>Vessels v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 408 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
 Other Authorities	
<i>Activities, Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans</i> , S. Rep. No. 94-755, bk. II (1976).....	2
Robert A. Caro, <i>The Passage of Power</i> (2012)	2
Hearing on HB 3C Before the Fla. H.R. State Affairs Comm., Special Session 2022C (Apr. 19, 2022).....	24
Letter from the Reporters Comm. for the Freedom of the Press to Att’y Gen. Eric Holder (May 14, 2013)	3
Walter Pincus & George Lardner, Jr., <i>Nixon Hoped Antitrust Threat Would Sway Network Coverage</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 1, 1997)	2
Ron DeSantis, <i>The Courage to Be Free</i> (2023).....	23, 24
